



Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports July 2020 Passenger Traffic

Total passenger traffic down 92.9% driven by declines in all countries of operations impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic and travel restrictions worldwide

Luxembourg, August 17, 2020— Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP), (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today a 92.9% decline year-over-year passenger traffic in July 2020.

Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	Jul'20	Jul'19 ⁽¹⁾⁽³⁾	% Var.	YTD'20 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	YTD'19 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾	% Var.
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	290	4,515	-93.6%	10,432	27,219	-61.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	178	2,669	-93.3%	5,645	16,416	-65.6%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	96	776	-87.6%	2,042	4,902	-58.3%
Total Passengers (thousands)	563	7,961	-92.9%	18,120	48,538	-62.7%
Cargo Volume (thousand tons)	16.4	35.1	-53.2%	146.3	245.3	-40.4%
Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)	16.9	77.7	-78.2%	224.0	497.3	-54.9%

(1) Note that preliminary passenger traffic figures for Ezeiza Airport, in Argentina, for 2019 as well as January 2020 were adjusted to include additional inbound passengers not accounted for in the initial count, for an average of approximately 5% of total passenger traffic at Ezeiza Airport and 1% of total traffic at CAAP, during that period. Importantly, inbound traffic does not affect revenues, as tariffs are applicable on departure passengers.

(2) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019, as well as 1,256 in January and 195 in February 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties. Moreover, starting November 2019 the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.

(3) Cargo volumes in Uruguay were rectified from January 2019 to June 2020, to reflect all cargo passing through the cargo terminal, instead of air cargo only.

Passenger Traffic Overview

Total passenger traffic in July 2020 dropped 92.9% YoY, reflecting the continued impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on air travel, although showing a slight sequential improvement from the 96.9% drop in June. Although more countries continued to relax government-imposed travel restrictions during July, passenger demand remains low. International traffic declined by 93.3% YoY, while domestic traffic dropped 93.6% YoY.

In Argentina, total passenger traffic declined 99.5% YoY, as a result of prolonged measures implemented mid-March by the Government restricting both international and domestic flights to contain the breakout. International passenger traffic declined 99.0%, keeping minimum levels due to repatriation and special flights, while domestic passenger traffic dropped 99.8% YoY.

In Italy, passenger traffic declined 79.3% YoY, improving from the 97.5% drop in June. International traffic was down 83.5% YoY while domestic passenger traffic declined 60.8% YoY. During July, airlines continued to increase destinations and frequencies at both airports. Currently, several airlines are operating at Pisa and Florence airports, including Air France, KLM, Ryanair and Vueling, among others.

In Brazil, total passenger traffic dropped 83.4% YoY, reflecting a decrease of 82.0% in domestic passenger traffic together with no international traffic. This, however, signaled a sequential improvement from the 91.3% drop in June.

In Uruguay, passenger traffic declined 97.0% YoY. Commercial operations restarted the first week of July, although borders remain close to non-resident foreigners with certain exemptions and travel demand is still low.

In Ecuador, passenger traffic declined 91.0% YoY. Commercial flights restarted in June and borders are open, although some restrictions apply for all arriving passengers. During July, airlines continued to operate international routes to the US, special flights to certain cities in Europe, as well as domestic routes to Quito.

In Armenia, total passenger traffic declined 95.2%, reflecting the restriction on commercial air travel as part of the measures implemented by the Government. Only repatriation flights and special flights are operated, and borders remain close to non-resident foreigners.

Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

Cargo volume decreased 53.2% on July 2020, mainly due to declines of 48.4% in Argentina, 83.3% in Brazil and 76.8% in Ecuador.

Aircraft movements declined 78.2% YoY in July 2020, mainly attributed to declines of 87.0% in Argentina, 67.3% in Brazil, 61.4% in Italy and 65.2% in Ecuador. Aircraft movements also declined 76.7% in Uruguay, 87.5% in Armenia and 81.5% in Peru.

Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	Jul'20 ⁽²⁾	Jul'19 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	% Var.	YTD'20 ⁽²⁾	YTD'19 ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	% Var.
Passenger Traffic (thousands)						
Argentina	20	4,055	-99.5%	9,000	25,276	-64.4%
Italy	184	888	-79.3%	1,210	4,667	-74.1%
Brazil	289	1,744	-83.4%	4,899	10,997	-55.5%
Uruguay	5	175	-97.0%	540	1,317	-59.0%
Ecuador	37	405	-91.0%	1,052	2,635	-60.1%
Armenia	18	372	-95.2%	600	1,692	-64.6%
Peru	11	322	-96.6%	820	1,953	-58.0%
TOTAL	563	7,961	-92.9%	18,120	48,538	-62.7%

(1) See Footnote 1 in previous table. (2) See Footnote 2 in previous table.

Cargo Volume (tons)

Argentina	9,474	18,356	-48.4%	81,162	129,199	-37.2%
Italy	1,212	1,159	4.6%	7,518	7,667	-1.9%
Brazil	1,383	8,302	-83.3%	20,255	55,682	-63.6%
Uruguay	2,046	2,373	-13.8%	17,455	15,988	9.2%
Ecuador	687	2,962	-76.8%	10,422	24,112	-56.8%
Armenia	1,588	1,539	3.2%	8,218	9,833	-16.4%
Peru	54	438	-87.7%	1,237	2,799	-55.8%
TOTAL	16,444	35,128	-53.2%	146,267	245,278	-40.4%

Aircraft Movements

Argentina	5,206	40,108	-87.0%	111,007	262,035	-57.6%
Italy	3,319	8,608	-61.4%	16,422	45,204	-63.7%
Brazil	4,677	14,309	-67.3%	48,680	92,684	-47.5%
Uruguay	498	2,136	-76.7%	9,215	17,987	-48.8%
Ecuador	2,346	6,739	-65.2%	23,917	47,679	-49.8%
Armenia	380	3,040	-87.5%	6,745	14,415	-53.2%
Peru	507	2,736	-81.5%	8,040	17,271	-53.4%
TOTAL	16,933	77,676	-78.2%	224,026	497,275	-54.9%

About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2019, Corporación América Airports served 84.2 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi

Email: gimena.albanesi@caairports.com

Phone: +5411 4852-6411

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo Volume (in tons) ⁽³⁾			Aircraft Movements		
	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque	0	1,015	-100%	0	18	-99%	-	93	-100%	1	1,125	-100%	8	133	-94%	343	9,809	-97%
Bariloche	0	239	-100%	0	20	-100%	-	0	-100%	0	259	-100%	-	47	-100%	62	1,915	-97%
Catamarca	0	6	-97%	-	-	-	0	0	633%	0	6	-97%	-	-	-	66	175	-62%
C. Rivadavia	0	60	-100%	-	-	-	0	1	-72%	0	60	-100%	-	86	-100%	238	816	-71%
Córdoba	0	238	-100%	0	54	-100%	0	19	-99%	0	311	-100%	63	206	-70%	92	2,756	-97%
El Palomar	0	163	-100%	-	24	-100%	-	-	-	0	187	-100%	-	-	-	86	1,210	-93%
Esquel	0	5	-99%	-	-	-	0	0	200%	0	5	-99%	-	-	-	36	80	-55%
Ezeiza ⁽¹⁾	1	84	-99%	12	992	-99%	0	29	-100%	13	1,105	-99%	9,393	17,301	-46%	755	7,564	-90%
Formosa	0	10	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	10	-100%	-	11	-100%	28	190	-85%
General Pico	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	90	340	-74%
Iguazú	0	147	-100%	-	0	-100%	0	0	-94%	0	147	-100%	-	-	-	10	1,185	-99%
Jujuy	0	37	-99%	0	0	0%	0	0	-92%	0	37	-99%	-	10	-100%	75	407	-82%
La Rioja	0	6	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	6	-100%	-	17	-100%	18	159	-89%
Malargüe	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	2	57	-96%
Mar del Plata	0	24	-100%	0	0	-54%	0	2	-100%	0	26	-100%	-	10	-100%	47	618	-92%
Mendoza	0	164	-100%	0	38	-100%	0	1	-83%	1	203	-100%	2	51	-96%	126	1,986	-94%
Paraná	0	5	-99%	-	0	-100%	0	-	-	0	5	-99%	-	-	-	85	221	-62%
Posadas	0	31	-100%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	0	31	-100%	-	27	-100%	40	372	-89%
Pto Madryn	0	7	-100%	-	-	-	0	-	-	0	7	-100%	-	-	-	4	69	-94%
Reconquista	0	0	-92%	-	-	-	-	0	-100%	0	0	-92%	-	-	-	230	303	-24%
Resistencia	0	28	-99%	-	0	-100%	-	4	-100%	0	32	-99%	-	43	-100%	54	398	-86%
Río Cuarto	0	4	-99%	-	-	-	0	-	-	0	4	-99%	-	5	-100%	32	87	-63%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo Volume (in tons) ⁽³⁾			Aircraft Movements		
	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.
Río Gallegos	0	23	-99%	-	0	-100%	-	1	-100%	0	24	-99%	-	44	-100%	44	282	-84%
Río Grande	0	15	-99%	-	0	-100%	-	0	-100%	0	15	-99%	8	30	-73%	16	179	-91%
Salta	0	136	-100%	0	5	-100%	0	4	-98%	0	145	-100%	-	102	-100%	82	1,292	-94%
San Fernando	1	1	-15%	0	1	-59%	-	-	-	1	1	-33%	-	-	-	1,736	3,661	-53%
San Juan	0	17	-98%	-	-	-	0	-	-	0	17	-97%	-	-	-	82	173	-53%
San Luis	0	7	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	7	-100%	-	23	-100%	21	103	-80%
San Rafael	0	6	-100%	-	-	-	0	-	-	0	6	-100%	-	0	-100%	52	288	-82%
Santa Rosa	0	4	-100%	-	-	-	0	0	225%	0	4	-99%	-	1	-100%	73	183	-60%
Santiago del Estero	0	13	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	13	-100%	-	14	-100%	56	226	-75%
Tucumán	0	91	-100%	0	4	-100%	0	1	-98%	0	96	-100%	-	95	-100%	38	876	-96%
Viedma	0	4	-95%	-	-	-	0	-	-	0	4	-90%	-	-	-	51	67	-24%
Villa Mercedes	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	168	174	-3%
Termas de Río Hondo	-	2	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	-100%	-	1	-100%	14	184	-92%
Bahía Blanca	0	29	-100%	-	-	-	0	2	-97%	0	32	-100%	-	29	-100%	40	418	-90%
Neuquén	0	118	-100%	-	3	-100%	0	2	-98%	0	122	-100%	-	71	-100%	214	1,285	-83%
Total Argentina	7	2,737	-100%	12	1,158	-99%	1	159	-99%	20	4,055	-100%	9,474	18,356	-48%	5,206	40,108	-87%
Italy																		
Pisa	52	128	-59%	79	476	-83%	0	1	-85%	131	606	-78%	1,202	1,146	5%	1,902	5,018	-62%
Florence	12	36	-66%	41	247	-83%	-	-	-	53	283	-81%	10	13	-23%	1,417	3,590	-61%
Total Italy	64	164	-61%	120	724	-83%	0	1	-85%	184	888	-79%	1,212	1,159	5%	3,319	8,608	-61%
Brazil																		
Brasilia ⁽²⁾	167	877	-81%	-	47	-100%	94	605	-85%	260	1,529	-83%	1,156	7,334	-84%	4,241	12,644	-66%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo Volume (in tons) ⁽³⁾			Aircraft Movements		
	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.
Natal	29	209	-86%	0	6	-99%	0	-	-	29	215	-87%	227	968	-77%	436	1,665	-74%
Total Brazil	196	1,086	-82%	0	53	-100%	94	605	-85%	289	1,744	-83%	1,383	8,302	-83%	4,677	14,309	-67%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-14%	5	167	-97%	0	3	-100%	5	170	-97%	2,046	2,373	-14%	379	1,890	-80%
Punta del Este	-	0	-100%	0	5	-97%	-	-	-	0	5	-97%	-	-	-	119	246	-52%
Total Uruguay	0	0	-29%	5	172	-97%	0	3	-100%	5	175	-97%	2,046	2,373	-14%	498	2,136	-77%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	11	161	-93%	23	187	-88%	1	9	-88%	35	357	-90%	593	2,572	-77%	2,324	6,230	-63%
Galápagos	1	48	-98%	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	48	-98%	94	390	-76%	22	509	-96%
Total Ecuador	12	209	-94%	23	187	-88%	1	9	-88%	37	405	-91%	687	2,962	-77%	2,346	6,739	-65%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	-	-	-	17	357	-95%	-	-	-	17	357	-95%	1,588	1,539	3%	373	2,952	-87%
Shirak	-	-	-	1	15	-96%	-	-	-	1	15	-96%	-	-	-	7	88	-92%
Total Armenia	-	-	-	18	372	-95%	-	-	-	18	372	-95%	1,588	1,539	3%	380	3,040	-88%
Peru																		
Arequipa	2	183	-99%	-	2	-100%	-	-	-	2	185	-99%	11	220	-95%	202	1,456	-86%
Juliaca	5	39	-88%	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	39	-88%	12	67	-82%	92	312	-71%
Puerto Maldonado	-	31	-100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	31	-100%	1	57	-99%	36	276	-87%
Tacna	2	44	-94%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	2	44	-94%	26	79	-67%	51	390	-87%
Ayacucho	1	23	-94%	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	23	-94%	4	15	-74%	126	302	-58%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽¹⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo Volume (in tons) ⁽³⁾			Aircraft Movements		
	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.	Jul-20	Jul-19	% Var.
Total Peru	11	319	-97%	-	2	-100%	-	-	-	11	322	-97%	54	438	-88%	507	2,736	-81%
Total CAAP	290	4,515	-94%	178	2,669	-93%	96	776	-88%	563	7,961	-93%	16,444	35,128	-53%	16,933	77,676	-78%

- (1) Note that preliminary passenger traffic figures for Ezeiza Airport, in Argentina, 2019 as well as January 2020, were adjusted to include additional inbound passengers not accounted for in the initial count, for an average of approximately 5% of total passenger traffic at Ezeiza Airport and 1% of total traffic at CAAP, during that period. Importantly, inbound traffic does not affect revenues, as tariffs are applicable on departure passengers.
- (2) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019, as well as 1,256 in January and 195 in February 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties. Note that this traffic report includes adjustments starting November 2019 as the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.
- (3) Cargo volumes in Uruguay were rectified to reflect all cargo passing through the cargo terminal, instead of air cargo only.

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons) ⁽⁴⁾			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque ⁽¹⁾	2,053	6,285	-67%	68	555	-88%	172	516	-67%	2,293	7,355	-69%	326	857	-62%	22,443	66,737	-66%
Bariloche	428	972	-56%	3	22	-85%	3	5	-53%	433	1,000	-57%	-	70	-100%	3,497	8,046	-57%
Catamarca	11	37	-71%	-	-	-	0	2	-82%	11	39	-72%	18	55	-68%	686	1,342	-49%
C.Rivadavia	122	386	-68%	-	0	-100%	1	3	-50%	123	389	-68%	180	617	-71%	2,895	5,826	-50%
Córdoba	504	1,565	-68%	159	458	-65%	34	97	-65%	697	2,120	-67%	855	975	-12%	6,730	19,116	-65%
El Palomar	398	805	-51%	81	141	-43%	-	-	-	479	947	-49%	-	-	-	3,417	6,806	-50%
Esquel	12	31	-59%	0	0	-31%	0	0	3%	12	31	-59%	-	-	-	467	742	-37%
Ezeiza ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	238	520	-54%	2,518	6,550	-62%	72	147	-51%	2,828	7,217	-61%	78,364	121,890	-36%	23,000	49,334	-53%
Formosa	18	61	-70%	0	0	-83%	0	0	267%	18	61	-70%	49	95	-48%	464	1,043	-56%
General Pico	0	1	-66%	-	-	-	0	0	-50%	0	1	-66%	-	-	-	1,138	2,048	-44%
Iguazú	347	884	-61%	2	0	1614%	3	1	171%	352	886	-60%	-	-	-	3,369	7,376	-54%
Jujuy	81	230	-65%	0	0	-99%	1	1	-53%	82	232	-65%	29	69	-59%	1,069	2,660	-60%
La Rioja	10	38	-73%	-	-	-	0	2	-96%	10	40	-74%	19	80	-76%	369	990	-63%
Malargüe	0	1	-96%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	0	1	-96%	-	-	-	42	135	-69%
Mar del Plata	108	248	-56%	0	0	36%	3	12	-72%	112	260	-57%	40	104	-62%	2,227	5,223	-57%
Mendoza	338	1,041	-68%	91	314	-71%	3	13	-80%	432	1,368	-68%	287	505	-43%	4,748	13,335	-64%
Paraná	8	34	-76%	0	0	-87%	0	0	-18%	8	34	-76%	0	-	-	866	1,390	-38%
Posadas	58	191	-70%	0	0	-59%	0	1	-87%	58	192	-70%	65	190	-66%	1,000	2,673	-63%
Pto Madryn	12	50	-76%	-	-	-	1	0	160%	13	50	-75%	-	-	-	206	491	-58%
Reconquista	0	3	-97%	-	0	-100%	0	0	22%	0	3	-96%	-	-	-	1,532	1,862	-18%
Resistencia	39	159	-75%	0	0	-71%	9	18	-51%	49	177	-73%	66	229	-71%	903	2,453	-63%
Río Cuarto	4	22	-80%	-	-	-	0	0	350%	4	22	-80%	11	27	-58%	204	480	-58%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons) ⁽⁴⁾			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.
Río Gallegos	61	152	-60%	0	0	66%	2	6	-69%	63	157	-60%	100	268	-63%	1,038	1,963	-47%
Río Grande	29	89	-67%	0	0	-42%	0	1	-70%	30	90	-67%	78	146	-47%	565	1,333	-58%
Salta	305	739	-59%	15	48	-69%	6	26	-78%	326	813	-60%	211	573	-63%	3,362	8,046	-58%
San Fernando	6	8	-32%	4	7	-36%	-	-	-	10	15	-34%	-	-	-	13,485	24,240	-44%
San Juan	30	72	-59%	0	0	623%	0	-	-	31	72	-58%	-	-	-	537	885	-39%
San Luis	12	46	-73%	-	-	-	-	-	-	12	46	-73%	45	87	-48%	291	719	-60%
San Rafael	11	31	-65%	-	-	-	0	-	-	11	31	-64%	1	384	-100%	1,354	3,219	-58%
Santa Rosa	7	28	-74%	-	-	-	0	0	94%	7	28	-74%	-	7	-100%	835	1,511	-45%
Santiago del Estero	24	90	-73%	0	-	-	0	0	-33%	24	90	-73%	24	98	-75%	668	1,738	-62%
Tucumán	166	519	-68%	12	41	-71%	1	8	-93%	178	567	-69%	165	1,220	-86%	1,720	5,406	-68%
Viedma	8	23	-65%	-	-	-	0	-	-	8	23	-64%	-	-	-	204	417	-51%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	-63%	-	-	-	0	0	100%	0	0	-61%	-	-	-	1,226	870	41%
Termas de Río Hondo	0	9	-96%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	0	9	-96%	-	4	-100%	74	425	-83%
Bahía Blanca	53	207	-75%	-	-	-	5	15	-65%	58	222	-74%	59	199	-71%	1,037	3,122	-67%
Neuquén	223	661	-66%	0	19	-100%	3	6	-54%	226	687	-67%	169	448	-62%	3,339	8,033	-58%
Total Argentina	5,725	16,240	-65%	2,954	8,156	-64%	320	880	-64%	9,000	25,276	-64%	81,162	129,199	-37%	111,007	262,035	-58%
Italy																		
Pisa	290	810	-64%	470	2,238	-79%	0	3	-86%	761	3,051	-75%	7,305	7,523	-3%	8,828	24,597	-64%
Florence	70	220	-68%	379	1,396	-73%	-	0	-100%	449	1,616	-72%	214	144	48%	7,594	20,607	-63%
Total Italy	360	1,030	-65%	849	3,634	-77%	0	3	-87%	1,210	4,667	-74%	7,518	7,667	-2%	16,422	45,204	-64%
Brazil																		
Brasilia ⁽⁹⁾	2,377	5,312	-55%	157	363	-57%	1,688	3,968	-57%	4,222	9,643	-56%	15,928	47,650	-67%	42,820	82,412	-48%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons) ⁽⁴⁾			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.
Natal	649	1,306	-50%	28	48	-43%	0	-	-	677	1,355	-50%	4,327	8,032	-46%	5,860	10,272	-43%
Total Brazil	3,026	6,618	-54%	184	411	-55%	1,688	3,968	-57%	4,899	10,997	-55%	20,255	55,682	-64%	48,680	92,684	-47%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-51%	462	1,169	-61%	2	7	-74%	463	1,177	-61%	17,455	15,988	9%	6,003	12,940	-54%
Punta del Este	0	0	124%	76	140	-46%	-	-	-	76	140	-46%	-	-	-	3,212	5,047	-36%
Total Uruguay	0	0	-11%	537	1,310	-59%	2	7	-74%	540	1,317	-59%	17,455	15,988	9%	9,215	17,987	-49%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	391	1,065	-63%	513	1,205	-57%	31	44	-29%	936	2,315	-60%	9,059	21,243	-57%	22,559	44,158	-49%
Galápagos	116	320	-64%	1	-	-	-	-	-	116	320	-64%	1,363	2,869	-53%	1,358	3,521	-61%
Total Ecuador	507	1,386	-63%	514	1,205	-57%	31	44	-29%	1,052	2,635	-60%	10,422	24,112	-57%	23,917	47,679	-50%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	-	-	-	572	1,609	-64%	-	-	-	572	1,609	-64%	8,217	9,833	-16%	6,558	13,927	-53%
Shirak	-	-	-	28	83	-66%	-	-	-	28	83	-66%	1	-	-	187	488	-62%
Total Armenia	-	-	-	600	1,692	-65%	-	-	-	600	1,692	-65%	8,218	9,833	-16%	6,745	14,415	-53%
Peru																		
Arequipa	416	1,096	-62%	6	7	-13%	-	-	-	422	1,103	-62%	543	1,306	-58%	3,580	8,894	-60%
Juliaca	121	258	-53%	0	0	370%	-	-	-	121	258	-53%	187	496	-62%	1,212	2,270	-47%
Puerto Maldonado	74	180	-59%	-	0	-100%	-	-	-	74	180	-59%	156	369	-58%	784	1,716	-54%
Tacna	113	266	-58%	0	0	-71%	-	-	-	113	266	-58%	285	520	-45%	1,138	2,514	-55%
Ayacucho	90	146	-38%	-	-	-	-	-	-	90	146	-38%	66	110	-40%	1,326	1,877	-29%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Transit Passengers (in thousands) ⁽²⁾			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons) ⁽⁴⁾			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.
Total Peru	814	1,946	-58%	6	7	-12%	-	-	-	820	1,953	-58%	1,237	2,799	-56%	8,040	17,271	-53%
Total CAAP	10,432	27,219	-62%	5,645	16,416	-66%	2,042	4,902	-58%	18,120	48,538	-63%	146,267	245,278	-40%	224,026	497,275	-55%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. Aircrafts travelling to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) Note that preliminary passenger traffic figures for Ezeiza Airport, in Argentina, for 2019 as well as January 2020, were adjusted to include additional inbound passengers not accounted for in the initial count, for an average of approximately 5% of total passenger traffic at Ezeiza Airport and 1% of total traffic at CAAP, during that period. Importantly, inbound traffic does not affect revenues, as tariffs are applicable on departure passengers.
- (3) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December 2019, as well as 1,256 in January and 195 in February 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties. Note that this traffic report includes adjustments starting November 2019 as the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.
- (4) Cargo volumes in Uruguay were rectified from January 2019 to June 2020, to reflect all cargo passing through the cargo terminal, instead of air cargo only.

Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	Jul'20	Jul '19	% Var.	YTD'20	YTD'19	% Var.
Argentina⁽¹⁾						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	7	2,737	-99.8%	5,725	16,240	-64.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	12	1,158	-99.0%	2,954	8,156	-63.8%
Transit passengers (thousands)	1	159	-99.3%	320	880	-63.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	20	4,055	-99.5%	9,000	25,276	-64.4%
Cargo volume (tons)	9,474	18,356	-48.4%	81,162	129,199	-37.2%
Aircraft movements	5,206	40,108	-87.0%	111,007	262,035	-57.6%
Italy						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	64	164	-60.8%	360	1,030	-65.0%
International Passengers (thousands)	120	724	-83.5%	849	3,634	-76.6%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	1	-85.1%	0	3	-86.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	184	888	-79.3%	1,210	4,667	-74.1%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,212	1,159	4.6%	7,518	7,667	-1.9%
Aircraft movements	3,319	8,608	-61.4%	16,422	45,204	-63.7%
Brazil ⁽²⁾						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	196	1,086	-82.0%	3,026	6,618	-54.3%
International Passengers (thousands)	0	53	-99.9%	184	411	-55.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	94	605	-84.5%	1,688	3,968	-57.5%
Total passengers (thousands)	289	1,744	-83.4%	4,899	10,997	-55.5%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,383	8,302	-83.3%	20,255	55,682	-63.6%
Aircraft movements	4,677	14,309	-67.3%	48,680	92,684	-47.5%
Uruguay						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-29.4%	0	0	-11.0%
International Passengers (thousands)	5	172	-97.0%	537	1,310	-59.0%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	3	-99.7%	2	7	-74.3%
Total passengers (thousands)	5	175	-97.0%	540	1,317	-59.0%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,046	2,373	-13.8%	17,455	15,988	9.2%
Aircraft movements	498	2,136	-76.7%	9,215	17,987	-48.8%
Ecuador						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	12	209	-94.1%	507	1,386	-63.4%
International Passengers (thousands)	23	187	-87.6%	514	1,205	-57.4%
Transit passengers (thousands)	1	9	-88.5%	31	44	-29.0%
Total passengers (thousands)	37	405	-91.0%	1,052	2,635	-60.1%
Cargo volume (tons)	687	2,962	-76.8%	10,422	24,112	-56.8%
Aircraft movements	2,346	6,739	-65.2%	23,917	47,679	-49.8%
Armenia						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	18	372	-95.2%	600	1,692	-64.6%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	18	372	-95.2%	600	1,692	-64.6%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,588	1,539	3.2%	8,218	9,833	-16.4%
Aircraft movements	380	3,040	-87.5%	6,745	14,415	-53.2%

Peru						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	11	319	-96.6%	814	1,946	-58.2%
International Passengers (thousands)	0	2	-100.0%	6	7	-12.1%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	11	322	-96.6%	820	1,953	-58.0%
Cargo volume (tons)	54	438	-87.7%	1,237	2,799	-55.8%
Aircraft movements	507	2,736	-81.5%	8,040	17,271	-53.4%

- (1) Note that preliminary passenger traffic figures for Ezeiza Airport, in Argentina, for 2019 as well as January 2020, were adjusted to include additional inbound passengers not accounted for in the initial count, for an average of approximately 5% of total passenger traffic at Ezeiza Airport and 1% of total traffic at CAAP, during that period. Importantly, inbound traffic does not affect revenues, as tariffs are applicable on departure passengers.
- (2) Preliminary data on 750 flights in August, 873 flights in September, 547 in October, 423 in November, 280 in December, 1,256 in January and 195 in February 2020 at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties. Note that this traffic report includes adjustments starting November 2019 as the Company has reclassified its passenger traffic figures for Brasilia Airport between international, domestic and transit retroactively since June 2018 to return to the count methodology utilized until May 2018. Notwithstanding, total traffic figures remain unchanged.
- (3) Cargo volumes in Uruguay were rectified from January 2019 to June 2020, to reflect all cargo passing through the cargo terminal, instead of air cargo only.